Creek is suitable for this purpose. After blending, the FS Update assumes 60% of Bissett Creek production will be
+50 mesh and a third of this material is actually +32 mesh, 35% of production will be +80 mesh, and 5% will be +100
mesh.  The weighted average price that would be realized by Bissett Creek concentrates is estimated at US$1,800/t in
the FS Update.

(d)   Production
In the FS Update, an average of 20,800 tonnes of graphite concentrate at 94.5% Cg is expected to be produced
annually over the course of 28 years.

6

(e) Operating Costs
Cash mine operating costs were estimated to average $795 per tonne of concentrate in the FS Update or
approximately US$600/t at current exchange rates.

(f) Capital Costs
In the FS Update, the capital cost to construct the processing plant, power plant and all associated mine infrastructure
is estimated at $101.6 million including a $9.3 million contingency.

The Company is required to deposit a financial assurance of $2.3 million with the Province of Ontario ($812,628 is
held on deposit including accrued interest) to guarantee its obligations with respect to the Mine Closure Plan,
compared to the $3.57 million estimate used in the FS.

(g) Sensitivities (pre-tax) 2013 FS Update

Sensitivity Analysis - FS Update:

 $2,100 $1,800 $1,500
 NPV* IRR NPV* IRR NPV* IRR
Base Case $201.1 25.7% $129.9 19.8% $58.7 13.6%
Grade +10% $250.6 29.7% $172.3 23.4% $93.9 16.8%
Grade -10% $151.6 21.6% $87.6 16.2% $23.6 10.3%
Operating costs -10% $218.8 27.1% $147.6 21.3% $76.5 15.2%
Operating costs +10% $183.4 24.2% $112.2 18.3% $41.0 11.9%
Capex -10% $212.3 28.4% $141.2 22.0% $70.0 15.3%
Capex +10% $189.8 23.4% $118.7 18.0% $47.5 12.2%
*$ millions @ 8%

Project Opportunities
A number of significant, low risk opportunities exist to improve upon the FS Update including.

• There is scope to reduce capital costs through the purchase of used equipment and lease financing of the
mining fleet and natural gas generators.

• The 2013 Preliminary Economic Assessment and the PEA Update show that the economics of building a
processing plant with double the capacity of that used in the FS Update are very attractive. Due to the flat
lying nature of the deposit, production can be expanding without a significant increase in the stripping ratio